

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the matter of  
Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant  
Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. 50-275-LR  
50-323-LR

**SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-15-29**

Diane Curran  
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.  
1726 M Street N.W. Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202-328-3500  
Fax: 202-328-6918  
E-mail: [dcurran@harmoncurran.com](mailto:dcurran@harmoncurran.com)

Counsel to SLOMFP

November 16, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RENEWAL OF SLOMFP’S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE ASLB’S 8/6/15 MEMORANDUM AND ORDER.....2

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD TAKE REVIEW OF LBP-15-29’S DENIAL OF ADMISSION OF AMENDED CONTENTION C.....2

    A. Factual and Procedural Background.....2

    B. The Commission Should Take Review of LBP-15-29 and Reverse the ASLB’s Decision to Deny Admission of Contention C.....4

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD TAKE REVIEW OF LBP-15-29’S DISMISSAL OF CONTENTION EC-1.....7

    A. Factual and Procedural Background.....7

    B. The Commission Should Review and Reverse the Board’s Order.....10

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”).....2, 7

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.341.....1

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b).....2, 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c)(2).....2

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L).....7

**Administrative Decisions**

Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-08, 75 NRC 393 (2012).....5

*Duke Energy Corp.* (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-17, 56 NRC 1 (2002).....5

*Pacific Gas and Electric Co.* (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-15, 72 NRC 257 (2010) (affirmed in relevant part in CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011)).....1, 7

*Pacific Gas and Electric Co.* (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011).....4-5

*S. Cal. Edison Co.* (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-841, 24 NRC 986 (1974).....10, 11

**Federal Register Notices**

Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182, 2,183 (Jan. 14, 2004).....11
